CHAPTER 127.

AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE USE OF SCHOOL HOUSES IN COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICTS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. 'That the trustees of any common school district may, when petitioned therefor by a majority of the legal voters of said district, permit and authorize the school house in their district to be used for purposes of divine worship, Sabbath schools, and such other purposes as in their judgment will not interfere with the use of the school house for school purposes.

SEC. 2. Before authorizing or permitting the use of the ages etc. said school house for any of the purposes named in the foregoing section, the trustees may take from some responsible party a bond in the penal sum of one hundred dollars (\$100), conditioned for the proper use of said school house, the payment of all rent, and the repair of all damages that may be occasioned during their use of the same.

SEC. 3. The said trustees shall charge and collect from the person or persons obtaining the use of the school house, as provided in section one (1) of this act, such reasonable compensation as in their judgment shall be proper, said moneys to be paid to the Treasurer of said school district for school purposes.

SEC. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1881.

Petition to trustees.

Boud for damages, etc.

Disposition of rent money,

11